AN ORDINANCE OF THE TONSHIP OF WOOLWICH AMENDING THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WOOLWICH TO DELETE CHAPTER 5 OF THE WOOLWICH TOWNSHIP CODE ENTITLED "BUSINESS AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ADVISORY COMMITTEE" 2022-09

WHEREAS, the Township of Woolwich created the "Business and Economic Development Advisory Committee" which was codified as Chapter 5 of the Woolwich Township Code; and

WHEREAS, by a unanimous vote of the Business and Economic Development Advisory Committee, recommendation was made to the Woolwich Township Committee to disband the Committee for reasons set forth in a memo to the Township Committee as attached hereto: and

WHEREAS, based upon said recommendation and for the reasons contained in said memo, the Woolwich Township Committee hereby agrees to repeal Chapter 5 of the Woolwich Township Committee;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the Township Committee of the Township of Woolwich as follows:

SECTION 1. Amendment

That Chapter 5 of the Code of the Township of Woolwich be and is hereby repealed in its entirety.

Section 2. Inconsistency:

All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances that are inconsistent with the terms of this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of their inconsistency.

Section 3 Effective Date:

This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon proper passage, publication in accordance with law and after final adoption as provided by law.

		TOWNSHIP OF WOOLWICH	TOWNSHIP OF WOOLWICH	
		Craig Frederick, Mayor		
ATTEST: _.	Jane DiBella, Clerk			

Notice is hereby given that the foregoing ordinance was introduced and passed on first reading at a meeting of the Township Committee of the Township of Woolwich, held on the 1st day of August, 2022 and will be considered for final passage at a meeting of the Township Committee of the Township of Woolwich, to be held on the 15th day of August, 2022 at 6:30 p.m. at which time and place any interested party will be given the opportunity to be heard.

NOTICE

Jane DiBella, Township Clerk	